Sales agreements mainly represent one performance obligation and the Company and the Group principally satisfies

its performance obligations at a point in time.

INA - INDUSTRIJA NAFTE, d.d.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

(all amounts are presented in HRK millions)

INA - Industrija nafte, d.d.  51

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Reclassification position of profit and loss and statement of financial position account

In 2020 INA Group and INA, d.d. reclassified interest arising from tax liabilities and contributions from financial expenses

to service costs. Reclassification was made for accounts of margining receivables that are reclassified from line Other

current asset to line Other receivables in amount of HRK 24 million. The reclassification is performed in accordance

with new INA Group Accounting policies and procedures and the comparable periods restated.

 The effect of reclassification of account of profit and loss and statement of financial position are as follows:

INA Group

31 December 2019
before

reclassification Reclassification
31 December 2019

reclassified

Service costs (626) (3) (629)

Financial expenses (180) 3 (177)

Total (806) - (806)

Other receivables 143 24 167

Other current assets 136 (24) 112

Total 279 - 279

INA, d.d.

31 December 2019
before

reclassification Reclassification
31 December 2019

reclassified

Service costs (859) - (859)

Financial expenses (155) - (155)

Total (1,014) - (1,014)

Other receivables 86 24 110

Other current assets 132 (24) 108

Total 218 - 218

INA - INDUSTRIJA NAFTE, d.d.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

(all amounts are presented in HRK millions)

INA - Industrija nafte, d.d.  52

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The INA Group operates through three core business segments. The strategic business segments offer different

products and services. Reporting segments, which in INA Group represent business operations, have been defined

along value chain standard for the oil companies:

• Exploration and Production - exploration, production and selling of crude oil;

• Refining and Marketing - crude oil processing, wholesale of refinery products, selling of natural gas, selling of